CO301*

Conservation and Land Management Act 1984

Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004.

2. The regulations amended

The amendment in these regulations is to the *Conservation and Land Management Regulations 2002**.

[* Published in Gazette 3 May 2002, p. 2233-308. For amendments to 28 April 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 52.]

3. Part 7A inserted

After Part 7 the following Part is inserted —

Part 7A — Barrow Island Trust Account

98A. Definitions in this Part

In this Part —

"trust account" means the Barrow Island Trust Account established under regulation 98B.

20

98B. Establishment of Barrow Island Trust Account: section 69

There is established in the Fund a trust account called the Barrow Island Trust Account.

98C. Purpose of trust account

The purpose of the trust account is for the funding of ongoing programs that will provide demonstrable and sustainable additions to or improvements in biodiversity conservation values of Western Australia targeting, where possible, the biodiversity conservation values affected or occurring in similar bioregions to Barrow Island.

98D. Money comprising the trust account

There shall be credited to the trust account —

- (a) payments under clause 11 of the Agreement as defined in the Barrow Island Act section 3; and
- (b) income derived from the investment under section 67 of the Act of money credited under paragraph (a).

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

M. TRAVERS, Clerk of the Executive Council.